



\$~16

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.REV.P. 1307/2023 & CRL.M.A. 33285/2023

SH. NIKHIL TOMARPetitioner

Through: Counsel present
(appearance not given)

Versus

THE STATE AND ANR.Respondent

Through: Dr. L. S. Chaudhary, Dr.
Ajay Chaudhary, Mr.
Vikram Singh, Mr. Bharat
Chaudhary, Ms. Vinita,
Ms. Monika, Mr. Vishesh
Kumar, Ms. Kavita
Krishna and Mr. Lal
Singh, Advs. for R-2

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT MAHAJAN

ORDER

% **05.08.2024**

1. The learned proxy counsel for the petitioner requests for a passover. Looking at the Board position, the same is not feasible.
2. It is seen that the petitioner has been repeatedly taking adjournments. This Court by an order dated 06.12.2023, had stayed the execution petition subject to the petitioner paying 50% of the interim maintenance amount to respondent No.2. Since that day the petitioner has been avoiding arguments.
3. In the interest of justice, adverse orders are deferred and the matter is adjourned on the petitioner paying a cost of ₹5,000/- to the Respondent No. 2.
4. List on 17.09.2024.

AMIT MAHAJAN, J

AUGUST 5, 2024/PV