



\$~11

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.REV.P. 1307/2023 & CRL.M.A. 33285/2023**

SH. NIKHIL TOMAR

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Prateek Narwar, Advocate.

versus

THE STATE AND ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Manjeet Arya, APP for State.
Ms. Archana Sharma and Mr.
Navneet Tanwar, Advocates for R-2
with R-2 in person.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE GIRISH KATHPALIA

ORDER

07.08.2025

%

1. Adjournment requested by the learned counsel for revisionist on the ground that arguing counsel is held up looking after his nephew, who met with an accident today morning. Learned counsel for respondent no.2 objects to the adjournment request on the ground that no medical document has been filed. In my view, nobody would tell a lie about such exigency related to a close relative.
2. Further, it is informed by both sides that in terms with order dated 06.12.2023 of the predecessor bench, the respondent no.2 is regularly getting ad-interim maintenance fixed in the said order.
3. Relist on 06.11.2025.

GIRISH KATHPALIA, J

AUGUST 7, 2025/dr