



\$~9

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.REV.P. 1307/2023 & CRL.M.A. 33285/2023**

SH. NIKHIL TOMAR

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Purvesh Buttan and Ms. Nishita Gupta, Advocates.

versus

THE STATE AND ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Sanjeev Sabharwal, APP for State.
Ms. Archana Sharma and Mr. Navneet Tanwar, Advocates for R-2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE GIRISH KATHPALIA

ORDER

%

15.01.2026

1. It is informed by both sides that the main proceedings for maintenance are listed tomorrow itself before the trial court and the same are at fag end. One of the grounds is the challenge to the territorial jurisdiction of the trial court and if a finding on that ground is given, it would prejudice either side. That being so, any decision on this petition would have bearing on the issue pending before the learned trial court. Therefore, this matter has to be deferred.
2. Relist on 29.04.2026 in Advance List.
3. Interim orders to continue till next date of hearing.

GIRISH KATHPALIA, J

JANUARY 15, 2026/ry